
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 20 January 2009 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 18 November 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

5. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS 
 

12 - 117 

6. SERVICE PLANS 2009-12 
 

118 - 119 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

7. SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS 
 

120 - 174 

8. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PROGRESS 2007/2008 

 

175 - 176 

9. ADDRESSING PROBLEMS OF LITTER AND DOG FOULING 
 

177 - 189 



PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

  
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public but, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, it 
is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

10. CEMETERY PROVISION FOR 2015 AND BEYOND 
 

190 - 211 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 18th November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questi
[...]
 

 

   
SHP3 MATTERS ARISING - MINUTES FROM 13TH MAY 2008  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th May 2008 

were agreed as a correct record subject to one amendment 
to Minute number SHP50.  The fifth paragraph should have 
read as follows: 
 

 

Present M. Andrews  
 S. Blackwell Cheshire Police 
 D. Cargill  
 A. Collins Police Authority 
 S. Eastwood HBC Health and Community 
 C. Edwards Cheshire Probation 
 G. Finchett Cheshire Police 
 C. Frazer Riverside Housing 
 D. Houghton HBC Policy and Partnerships 
 J. Hunt HBC 
 D. Johnson HBC Health and Community 
 G. Jones Youth Offending Team 
 N. Mannion Neighbourhood Management 
 C. Myring  
 D. Parr Chief Executive 
 M. Simpson HBC Committee Services 
 V. Snelson Magistrates 
 A. Waller Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 D. Williams Halton Youth Service - Connexions 
 Wright  

APPENDIX 1 

Page 6



“It was reported that funding for one of the three posts 
on the Road Safety Team was due to end and would be 
externally funded.” 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

   
SHP4 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS  
  
  The Partnership received a presentation from Julie 

Hunt – Adult Protection Co-ordinator around the Annual 
Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
Partnership Board, for the year 2007/2008.   
 
 The presentation outlined the following: 
 

• the Board – responsibilities, membership, aims and 
achievements;  

• progress in 2007/2008; 

• progress made since April 2008;  

• nationally;  

• implications;  

• working together; and 

• thanks and acknowledgements;  
 

Arising from the discussion the Partnership noted that 
the increase in adult abuse referrals was due to the service 
being more widely advertised. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Hunt for an informative 

presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of Halton’s 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Partnership Board be noted. 
 

 

 

   
SHP5 COMPASS  
  
  The Partnership received a presentation from Gareth 


[...]
posals. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the information be noted.  
 
 It was reported that a letter had been received from 
the Home Office offering an amount of money to support the 
post of a neighbourhood crime and justice co-ordinator.  The 
money would be sourced and used to support activities 
which were already in place.  The Partnership agreed to 
endorse this request for funding as Halton had been one of 
60 authorities nominated to apply. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Partnership endorse the 
application for funding for the neighbourhood crime and 
justice co-ordinator.  

   
SHP11 YOUTH CRIME ACTION PLAN  
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. 

Page 11



 

REPORT TO: Safer Halton PPB 
 
DATE: 18th November 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 2 to 30th September 2008 
  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

2nd quarter performance management reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Environment & Regulatory Services  

• Culture & Leisure 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Highways, Transportation & Logistics 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 2nd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and th
[...]
course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the target is 
on course to be achieved.

Amber Indicates that it is unclear
at this stage, due to a lack 
of information or a key 
milestone date being 
missed, whether the 
objective will be achieved
within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 

Red Indicates that it is highly
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the target
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 

APPENDIX SIX – EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS 
Culture & Leisure 

21

Page 117



SHPPBServicePlansnov20080.doc 
RMcK/AC 

 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton PPB 
 
DATE: 18 November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2009–12 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer an opportunity for Members to contribute to the development of 

Service Plans at the beginning of the planning process. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Board indicates priority areas for service development or 
improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The 3-year departmental service plans are reviewed and rolled forward 

annually. The plans are developed in parallel with the budget. The 
process of developing service plans for 2009-2012 is just beginning. At 
this stage members are invited to identify a small number (3-5 perhaps) 
of areas for development or improvement that they would like to see built 
into those plans. Operational Directors will then develop draft plans 
which will be available for consideration by PPBs early in the New Year. 
 

3.2 Plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have been confirmed 
in March. 
 

3.3 To assist Members at this stage it is proposed that each Operational 
Director will give the Board a short presentation setting out the key 
issues and challenges for their service over the coming 3 years. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The service plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Service plans will identify resource implications. 

Agenda Item 6Page 118



SHPPBServicePlansnov20080.doc 
RMcK/AC 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Risks are assessed in service plans. This report mitigates the risk of 

Members not being involved in setting service objectives. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Equality impact assessments of service plans are conducted and high 

priority actions will be included in the milestones. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
 
2008 Service Planning Guidance 

Place of 
Inspection 

 
2nd Floor 
Municipal Building 
 
 

Contact Officer 
 
 
Rob MacKenzie 
0151 471 7416 
 

Page 119



 1 

REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton PPB 

DATE: 
 

18th November 2008  
 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Annual Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
Partnership Board, for the year 2007/08, and to brief the PPB on key 
issues and progression of the agenda for Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
i) That the PPB note and comment on the content of the Annual 

Report of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Partnership Board 
2007/08 (Appendix 1) and recent/current key issues. 

 
3.0 
 
3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Annual Report of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Partnership 
Board (SVAPB)  
 
The Annual Report outlines the operation of the multi-agency 
arrangements for safeguarding vulnerable adults in Halton, providing 
details of the work undertaken from April 2007 to March 2008 (including 
referral rate data) and summarising planned 
[...]
CI) 

o Howard Cockcroft – Culture & Leisure – Halton Borough Council 

Page 174



REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 18th November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Agreement and Community Strategy 

Progress 2007/2008 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

At the last meeting, there was a full discussion on the targets set in the 
Community Strategy and 2007 Local Area Agreement.  As part of this 
debate, the Board asked for further clarification on comparing surveys 
from different sources conducted under different methodologies. 

 
Richard Stevens, the Head of Research and Intelligence, will attend the 
November meeting to give a verbal presentation on these issues.  

 
2. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The delivery of the Community Strategy is the central plank of our 
Policy Framework. 

 
3.  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Achievement of our Community Strategy targets has direct implications for 
our Comprehensive Area Assessment. Further consideration of any areas of 
under-performance may give rise to other implications for the Council. 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
 This report deals directly with progress on delivering one of our five 

priorities. 
 

5. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

 The key risk is failure to improve the quality of life for residents in 
Halton in accordance with the objectives of our Community Strategy. 
This risk can be mitigated by regular reporting of performance and 
reviewing the action being taken where under-performance occurs. 

 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
 One of the guiding principles of the Community Strategy is to reduce 

inequalities in Halton. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 175



7.0    LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 
 

Document 
 
Community Strategy 2006 – 2011 
 
Local Area Agreement 2007 
 
Local Area Agreement 2008 

Place of 
Inspection 

) 
) 2nd Floor 
) Municipal Building 
) 
) 

Contact Officer 
 
 
Rob MacKenzie 
0151 471 7416 
 

Page 176



 
REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 18th November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Addressing Problems of Litter and Dog Fouling 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1   To enable Members to consider proposals to address the issue of litter and 

dog fouling by adopting a three pronged approach of enforcement, 
communication and education. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 The Board note, comment upon and support the development of Litter 

Action Initiatives as proposed within this report; and, 
 
2.2 A report be presented to the Executive Board Sub-Committee 

containing proposals and recommendations in relation to adopting the 
following policies: 

 
a) To take a minimum tolerance approach to environmental crime and 

to apply the maximum penalty appropriate in each case 
 
b) Where a fixed penalty fine is available for an offence, it will 

normally be applied at each opportunity.  
 

c) Where fixed penalty fines or advice are ignored, further action will 
be considered.  

 
d) These policy statements will apply to juveniles and where any 

formal action is taken the young persons parents will be involved in 
the process 

 
e) A person who drops litter in a public place will be issued with a 

fixed penalty notice and may face prosecution if the penalty is not 
paid.  

 
f) A person in charge of a dog who fails to remove faeces deposited 

on public land will be issued with a fixed penalty notice and may 
face prosecution if the penalty is not paid.   

Agenda Item 9Page 177



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 An integral aspect of meeting the Government’s Liveabilty Agenda is the 

prevention of environmental crime and enforcement of illegal activity such 
as littering, flytipping and other forms of environmental nuisance. Local 
environmental quality is important as it impac
[...]
he Council and the PCSO’s will be in a position to issue 
FPN’s as from mid-November. A Public Relations Strategy has also been 
developed and provides a framework for education and awareness raising 
activities across the borough. Information on the Council’s plans for using 
FPN’s as a deterrent to environmental crime will be fully communicated 
prior to their issue. 

 
3.13 Officers from the Environment Directorate have delivered training to PCSO’s 

and designated Council officers in the issuing of Council FPN’s and 
currently 27 officers from the council and 42 PCSO’s have been trained and 
will form a core resource to deliver programmed enforcement initiatives.  

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Adopting the recommendations contained within this report can be 

accommodated within existing policies. In enforcing environmental laws the 
Council will take account of good practice in enforcement, which means:  

Page 182



 

• Taking account of the seriousness of any offence  

• Ensuring that our officers deal with each offence in a consistent way  

• Ensuring that the public understands what the law means and the 
Council’s approach to it  

• Targeting the Council’s enforcement activities to the most important areas  

• Keeping the public informed about the Council’s enforcement activities 
  
A policy statement is attached to this report as an appendix. 

 
4.2  The Council’s approach to enforcement in respect of this element of 

environmental crime affecting the streetscene and public spaces can be 
summarised as follows:  

• Litter in our public places has a detrimental effect on the appearance 
and perception of Halton.  A person who drops litter in a public place 
will be issued with a fixed penalty notice and may face prosecution if 
the penalty is not paid.  

• Dog excrement is unsightly, unhygienic and can transmit diseases. It 
must be bagged and placed in a dog bin. A person in charge of a dog 
who fails to remove faeces deposited on public land will be issued with 
a fixed penalty notice and may face prosecution if the penalty is not 
paid. 

4.3 There are no identified implications in respect of the Human Rights Act 
1998 arising from this report. If enforcement action results in interference 
with the human rights of an individual, then the Council must be satisfied 
that the interference is necessary and proportionate to what it seeks to 
achieve.  

 
4.4 There are no identified implications in respect of the Data Protection Act 

arising from this report.  

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  There can be considerable costs involved in prosecuting individuals. 

Whilst the Council would still instigate criminal proceedings in certain 
cases, there are many actions of individuals, which do not warrant 
prosecution but do nonetheless warrant some other sanction. The use of 
FPNs provides Councils with a viable and effective alternative to 
prosecution in such circumstances.  

 

5.2  Dependent upon the use of fixed penalty notices particularly for commonly 
occurring offences like depositing litter there could be implications of 

Page 183



resourcing enforcement, particularly the impact upon legal services, if 
there is a high level of non payment of fixed penalty notices resulting in 
prosecution. 

 

6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

There will be close co-operation with schools and colleges in Halton to 
promote a clean borough. 

  
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 No direct impact. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

No direct impact, but improving the environment and the appearance of the 
borough shall have an overall beneficial affect on wellbeing.  

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

Adoption and utilisation of the new powers under the Clean Neighbourhoods 
and Environment Act 2005 will demonstrate that the Council is committed to 
dealing with environment crime.  It is hoped that the use of FPN’s will act as 
a deterrent and a
[...]
 aspect of environmental crime the underlying 
principles are the following:  

 Proportionality: Any action that the Council takes will relate to the 
seriousness of the risk to health, safety or the environment, deliberate 
fraud or carelessness and to the seriousness of any breach of law  

  
 Consistency: The Council will try to ensure that our Officers act in a 

similar way when faced with similar circumstances.  
 
 Transparency: the Council will help people to understand what the law 

requires of them and make clear what needs to be done, and not done, to 
comply. The Council will also make clear what businesses and the general 
public should do if they are not happy about any action we have taken or 
are proposing to take.  

 
 Targeting: The Council’s enforcement efforts will normally be directed 

against those whose activities pose the most serious risks or those who 
have a history of non-compliance  

 
 Informative: Enforcement effort will be given to providing information 

which is timely, relevant and helpful to each situation  
 
3.0  Common approach  

3.1  To ensure that a strong enforcement approach is adopted, this policy will 
be enforced with the following principles in mind:  

• Where a fixed penalty fine is available for an offence, it will normally be 
applied at each opportunity  

• This policy will apply to all including juveniles and where any formal action 
is taken the young persons parents will be involved in the process  

• Where fixed penalty fines or advice are ignored, further action will be 
considered.  

 
3.2  All officers involved in enforcing this policy will be given adequate training.

Page 187



 
 

 

3.3  The health and safety of such officers is of primary concern when 
dealing with offences. 

3.4  In relation to problems with private property, the Council will always 
seek the owner’s co-operation in clearing/improving sites. However, 
where evidence permits us or there is no co-operation the Council will 

[...]
cal Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 209
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 210
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 211
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 Safer Halton Partnership Minutes
	Minutes , 09/09/2008 Safer Halton Partnership

	5 Quarterly Monitoring Reports
	Q2 EARS Final - Safer Halton
	Q2 MR HTL Final - Safer Halton
	HP - Q2 Final v2 - Safer
	CL Period 2 Final - Safer Halton

	6 Service Plans 2009-12
	7 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults
	Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults - Appendix.doc

	8 Local Area Agreement and Community Strategy Progress 2007/2008
	9 Addressing Problems of Litter and Dog Fouling
	10 Cemetery Provision for 2015 and Beyond
	11 Appendix 1 Map of Halton Cemetery
	11 Appendix 2 Map of Runcorn Cemetery
	11 Appendix 3 Map of Widnes Cemetery
	11 Appendix 4
	11 Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 18 
November 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, Lloyd Jones, Morley, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowan, Shepherd 
and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, M. Andrews, H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, S. Eastwood, 
C. Halpin, J. Hunt, A. Jones, R. Stevens, J. Unsworth, A. Villiers, P. Watts and 
S. Webster 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Wallace 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
  The Board was advised that a matter had arisen 

which required immediate attention by the Board (Minute 23 
refers), therefore, pursuant to Section 100 B (4) and 100 E 
and due to the receipt of a Petition, the Chairman ruled that 
the item be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

   
SAF20 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23 

September 2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
SAF21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board considered any questions submitted by 

the public in accordance with Standing Order 34(9).  It was 
confirmed that no public questions had been received. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



   
SAF22 HALE ROAD PETITION  
  
  The Board was informed of the receipt of a petition 

relating to the closure of an alleyway in Hale Road. 
 

The Chairman invited Ward Councillor Wallace to 
speak on behalf of the residents of Hale Road in relation to 
the petition.  A copy of the petition was distributed to Board 
members for information. 
 

She thanked Officers for their assistance since the 
matter was brought to the attention of the Council in 2006.  It 
was noted that the initial application to close the alleyway 
was previously rejected by the Magistrates Court.  The 
situation since the matter was first reported has deteriorated 
and the anti social behaviour and vandalising of property in 
the area still continues, examples of these incidents are 
mentioned in the petition. 

 
Councillor Wallace explained that there was an 

alternative route available to residents and that pedestrians 
are currently using this pathway.  

 
Based on the contents of the petition, the mental 

wellbeing and poor quality of life the residents were currently 
experiencing, she appealed to the Board to support the 
closure of the alleyway. 

 
Following the discussion on the matter, the following 

comments were noted:   
 

1. The petition, although informative, did not 
provide any clear documentation of incidents, 
ie dates, times etc; which would be required in 
order to initiate the closure of the alleyway; 
and 

 
2. There was a need for information from Police 

and Fire Brigade responses to incidents that 
have been reported, to support the closure.  

 
 
RESOLVED:  That it was unanimously agreed that: 
 

1. the Board fully support the measures looking 
into the closure of the alleyway, subject to 
receipt of the Police and Fire Brigade 
information of incidents;  

 

 



2. a further update report be submitted to the 
next meeting, including options for deterrents; 
and 

 
3. advice notes and guidance for Councillors and 

Members of the public be distributed as soon 
as is practicable. 

  
 

 

SAF23 SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP MINUTES  
  
 As per minute SAF12/2008, the minutes from the last 

Safer Halton Partnership meeting held on Tuesday 9 
September 2008, were presented to the Board. 

 
With regards to anti social behaviour, a recent article 

in the Runcorn World (dated 12/10/08) was raised, where a 
brick was thrown from a bridge injuring a passing motorist, 
highlighting the need for caged bridges, which it was noted 
had been raised by Councillors previously.      

 
The Board was advised that since the ‘stop the drop’ 

initiative, which started in September 2007, there had been 
a dramatic reduction in incidents and that plans had been 
put in place for all High School in the Boroughs to be 
revisited in the near future. 
 

RESOLVED:  That:-  
 
1. the minutes be noted: and 

 
2. that a report item regarding the feasibility of 

caging the bridge footpaths be submitted to the 
next meeting. 

 

 

   
SAF24 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

in respect of the 2nd quarter performance management 
reports on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc, for: 

 

• Environment and Regulatory Services; 

• Culture and Leisure; 

• Health and Partnerships and Highways; and 

• Transportation and Logistics. 
 

The Board, in considering these reports, identified 

 



areas of interest or concerned as detailed below; 
 
Environment and Regularity Services:   
 
The Board requested clarification on; 
 

• EAR 5 and on the shortage of green bins 

• EAR L12, did this represent value for money 
 

Culture and Leisure: 
 

           The Board noted the need for up to date financial 
information to be included in the report. 

 
In response to these requests it was noted that    

written responses would be provided. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the second quarter reports be 
received and the actions outlined above be noted. 

  
 

 

SAF25 SERVICE PLANS 2009-12  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy, which offered an opportunity 
for Members to contribute to the development of Service 
Plans at the beginning of the planning process. 

 
The three year departmental plans were reviewed 

and rolled forward annually.  The plans would be developed 
in parallel with the budget.   At this stage members were 
invited to identify a small number of areas for development 
or improvement that they would like to see built into those 
plans.  Operational Directors would then develop draft plans 
that would be available for consideration by PPB’s early in 
the New Year.   

 
Each Head of Service gave the Board a short 

presentation setting out the key issues and challenges for 
their service over the coming three years. 

 
Any members with questions arising from the 

presentations were invited to contact the Officer responsible. 
 
Arising from Members comments, it was agreed that 

Halton and St Helens PCT be invited to the next meeting of 
the Board to give an outline of their prevention initiatives in 
relation to alcohol and drug misuse. 

 

 



RESOLVED:  That: 
 
1. the Board would indicate priority areas for service 

development or improvement over the next 3 
years; and 
 

2. the Halton and St Helens PCT be invited to give 
an outline of their prevention, initiatives in relation 
to alcohol and drug misuse at the January 
meeting of the PPB.                         

  
 

 

SAF26 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director Health and Community, which represented the 
Annual Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
Partnership Board, for the year 2007/08, and which briefed 
the PPB of key issues and progression of the agenda for 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults. 
 

Following discussions it was noted that a recent 
training course was organised for members and was 
deemed successful and useful by those who have attended 
so far.  

 
The Board thanked the Adult Protection Co-ordinator 

and her Team. 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 

1. the report be noted; and  
 

2. the Board receives an update in a years time. 
 

 

   
SAF27 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT AND COMMUNITY 

STRATEGY PROGRESS 2007/2008 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation from the Head of 

Research and Intelligence, which provided further 
clarification on comparing surveys from different sources 
conducted under different methodologies.  This was 
requested following a full discussion on the targets set in the 
Community Strategy and 2007 Local Area Agreement, at a 
previous meeting of the Board. 
 

Explanations were given into the difficulties 
experienced in measuring survey information from both 
telephone and paper methods, and the advantages of 

 



telephone surveys over paper ones.   
 
Central Government were presently conducting a 

survey on the quality of life of people in the UK, which was 
expected in the New Year and would be available to all 
Local Authorities in England. 

 
Following the presentation it was noted that the 

observatory was a great asset to the Borough and that the 
Chairman invited Councillors to contact the Research and 
Intelligence Department for any answers to queries on the 
subject they may have in the future. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That Mr Stevens be thanked for his 
presentation. 

 
   
SAF28 ADDRESSING PROBLEMS OF LITTER AND DOG 

FOULING 
 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Environment, regarding the proposals to address 
the issue of litter and dog fouling by adopting a three-
pronged approach of enforcement, communication and 
education. 

 
Arising from the discussion the following was noted: 
 

• That although the litter and dog fouling laws already 
exist, awareness and communication of the message 
was needed and that Councillors were in a good 
position to do this; and 

 

•  Members were in support of the recommendations. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That: 
 
1) the proposal regarding the development of Litter 

Action Initiatives be noted, commented upon and 
supported by the Board; and 

 
2) A report be presented to the Executive Board 

Sub-Committee containing proposals and 
recommendations in relation to adopting the 
following policies: 

 
a) To take a minimum tolerance approach to 

environmental crime and to apply the 

 



maximum penalty appropriate in each case; 
 

b) Where a fixed penalty fine is available for an 
offence, it will normally be applied at each 
opportunity; 

 
c) Where fixed penalty fines or advice are 

ignored, further action will be considered; 
 

d) These policy statements will apply to juveniles 
and where any formal action is taken the 
young persons parents will be involved in the 
process; 

 
e) A person who drops letter in a public place will 

be issued with a fixed penalty notice and may 
face prosecution if the penalty is not paid; and 

 
f) A person in charge of a dog who fails to 

remove faeces deposited on public land will be 
issued with a fixed penalty notice and may 
face prosecution if the penalty is not paid. 

 
   
SAF29 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 



outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

  
 

 

SAF30 STANDING  ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of the 

Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

  
RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived for 15 

minutes. 

 

  
 

 

SAF31 CEMETERY PROVISION FOR 2015 AND BEYOND  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director Health and Community presenting a cost benefit 
analysis of the main options available to the Council to 
address cemetery provision for 2015 and beyond.  

 
       
RESOLVED:  That the report be deferred.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 


